
 

   
 
 
 

 

 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2010  
TIME: 9:00 am 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel 
 
Councillors R. Blackmore, Byrne and Lloyd-Harris 
 
 
Members of the Hearing Panel are requested to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8897 Fax: 0116 229 8819 
email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 

 

 

 



 INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Julie Harget, Democratic Support on 
0116 229 8809 or email Julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 252 6081 
 
 
 
 
 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.   
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE: BULLS HEAD, 6 BATH 
STREET, LEICESTER LE4 7QD.  

 

Appendix A 

 Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 229 8809.  
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



       WARDS AFFECTED 
       BELGRAVE 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 28 SEPTEMBER 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a review of an existing premises licence 
Bulls Head, 6 Bath Street, Leicester LE4 7QD 

__________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application for review, Members must decide whether to 

• Reject the review application 

• Modify the conditions of the licence 

• Remove the designated premises supervisor 

• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

• Revoke the licence 
 
2.2 Where Members take the decision to reject the review application, they are permitted to 

issue an informal warning to the licence holder and/or recommend improvement within a 
particular period of time. 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for review of an existing premises licence for The Bulls 

Head. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and 
regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
(continued…) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
5. Existing Licence 
 
5.1. The existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 
 
6. Application 
 
6.1 An application was received on 13 August 2010 from Noise Control team for a review of an 

existing premises licence for The Bulls Head. A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
6.2 The current licence allows the following licensable activities: 
 
 
  

Bulls 
Head 

Loughborough 
Road 

Loughborough 
Road 



Licensable activity Current Hours 

Supply of Alcohol (on and off) 
Live Music            (indoors) 
Recorded Music   (indoors) 
Dance or               (indoors) 
anything similar to dance 

Monday to Sunday 
10.00 – 01.00 

Opening hours Monday to Sunday 
10.00 – 2.00 

 
 
7. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
7.1 The review application relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The grounds for the 

review are that there have been intrusive levels of music emanating from the premises 
which is mainly due to the poor sound insulation which has been exacerbated by windows 
and doors being left open. In addition there is noise from raised voices from groups of 
customers congregating outside the premises late at night. There have been several 
complaints from local residents 

 
7.2 A representation was received on the 8th September from a local resident outlining the 

problems that have been occurring in and around the premises. The resident supports the 
recommendations made by the noise team. The representation is attached at Appendix C. 

 
7.3      In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration          
 must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
8. Statutory Guidance 
 
8.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows: 

  

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.4 The Licensing Objectives 

1.15 General Principles – each application on its own merits 

1.16 General Principles – avoiding duplication 

1.17 – 1.19 General Principles – hours of opening 

1.26 Related legislation & strategies – control of individuals 
away from licensed premises 

2.32 – 2.40 Public nuisance 

9.19 – 9.28 Hearings 

10.1 – 10.6 Conditions - general 

10.11 – 10.12 Imposed conditions 

10.15 – 10.18 Duplication with other statutory provisions 

10.13 – 10.14 Proportionality 

11.1 – 11.28 Reviews  

13.40 Licensing Hours 

 
9. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  



9.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as follows: 
 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

5 Licensing Hours 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

12 Duplication 

 
10 Points for Clarification 
 
10.1 The licence holder and the applicant making the review have been asked to clarify certain 

points at the hearing, as follows: 
By the licence holder 
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the review application are 
valid, and if not why not? 
2. In the light of the review application, does the applicant wish to propose any additional 
steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the applicant for review 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the review application they have 
made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 

11 Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

12 Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

12.1 None 
 



13 Consultations 

13.1 The Licensing Authority has fulfilled its obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 by 
preparing a notice which has been: 

• Displayed at the premises 

• Published on our website, and 

• Displayed in Customer Services (New Walk Centre) for 28 days.                                              

14 Report Author 
Sarah Miller 
Licensing Officer 
0116 252 8552 
sarah.miller@leicester.gov.uk 

  

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Existing licence 

B Application for review and supporting evidence 

C Representation 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: BULLS HEAD, 6 BATH STREET, LEICESTER LE4 7QD.



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Notes of the 
HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 9:30am 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Byrne (Chair) 
 

Councillor R. Blackmore Councillor Potter 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that Councillor Byrne be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 

2.  APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Lloyd-Harris. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interest they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 
Councillor Byrne declared that in respect of the application for a review of an 
existing premises licence for Bulls Head, 6 Bath Street, Leicester LE4 7QD, 
she had visited the premises several years ago and had an open mind on the 
application. 
 

4.  APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 
BULLS HEAD, 6 BATH STREET, LEICESTER LE4 7QD. 

 

 The Director (Environmental Services) submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence for Bulls Head, 6 Bath Street, Leicester LE4 7QD. 
 
Members noted that representations had been received in respect of this 
application, which necessitated that the application for a review of an existing 
premises licence had to be considered by Members. 
 
Members were asked to note that the premises licence had now been 
transferred to the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Mr Conrad Adrian 

 



2 

Riley. During the transition process papers had been served on the previous 
premises licence holders, Rajesh Vaitha and Viral Pala, and the new premises 
licence holder, Conrad Riley. 
 
The Licensing Hearing papers had been served on Mr Riley at a home address 
registered with Licensing, but had been returned on the morning of the hearing 
marked ‘Gone Away’. It was assumed that Mr Riley had not viewed the papers 
for the hearing and the home address on file was incorrect. 
 
Members were asked if they wished to continue with the hearing in Mr Riley’s 
absence. Members sought legal advice, and agreed to continue with the 
hearing. 
 
Two representatives and Chris White from the Noise Control Team were 
present. Also present were the Licensing Team Manager and a Legal Officer 
from Leicester City Council. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and evidence was heard from all 
parties present. It was noted that representations had been received from a 
local resident and the Noise Team on the grounds of the prevention of public 
nuisance. Colour photos of the premises were then circulated to Members. 
 
The Noise Control Team Officer then briefly outlined his application which 
related to complaints received from two residencies regarding noise from 6 
Bath Street. The public nuisance was being caused by loud music emanating 
from the premises and raised voices from groups of customers congregating 
outside the premises late at night. He reported that the first complaint was 
received on 8 February 2010, and the Noise Control Team had since witnessed 
8 noise nuisances. On 30 June 2010 Abatement Notices and accompanying 
letters were served on the premises licence holders (Mr Pala and Mr Vaitha). 
Copies of the notices were also hand delivered to the DPS, Mr Riley. The letter 
stated that in line with their premises licence conditions, doors and windows 
were to be kept closed when amplified music was played and that any further 
nuisances could result in a review of the premises licence. 
 
On 27 July 2010 a further Abatement Notice was served on the DPS at the 
Bulls Head following another incident, as Noise Officers were having difficulty 
in contacting him at his own address. On the 29 July 2010 letters requesting 
the premises licence holders attend interviews under Caution on the 11 August 
2010 were hand delivered to Unit 16, Town Square, Syston. The premises 
licence holders claimed they had no responsibility for the problems which were 
solely down to the DPS. The premises licence holders were informed they still 
had responsibility for the premises and the problems occurring. 
 
Since the Abatement Notices were served, there were other reported incidents 
of noise disturbance and the Abatement Notices had been breached. The 
Council may consider taking legal proceedings. The premises licence holders 
and the DPS had not heeded the advice of the Noise Control Team, with 
continuing incidents of amplified music emanating from open windows and 
doors.  



3 

 
The objectors who made representations were given an opportunity to explain 
their concerns relating to the application and the following points were made: 
 

• That they had bent over backwards to solve the issues, even inviting the 
DPS into their home. The DPS had acknowledged the noise but there was 
no change in the level of noise.  

• In 20 years they had dealt with other DPS and people had responded in the 
past. 

• They had never before called the Noise Control Team until the current DPS 
occupied the premises. 

• They found it distressing to call out the Noise Control Team before they 
could consider going to bed. 

• It could take around one hour before they could go to bed as sometimes the 
Noise Officer would need to come into their home to record the noise levels. 

• There had been at least two more incidents that those recorded in the 
report. 

• Music was a big problem. Sometimes barbeques would continue until 
00.00hours. 

• The back bedroom of their home backed onto the rear yard of the Bulls 
Head. Problems had become worse since the smoking ban and the summer 
months, and increased noise from music and rowdiness continued until late 
at night. 

• The night before the hearing at 03.45am there had been shouting and an 
argument which had woken them. 

• Once or twice the emptying of bottles had disturbed residents. 
 
Prior to deliberation, the Legal Officer advised Members of options available to 
them in making a decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation, taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
Chris White from the Noise Control Team, the Licensing Team Manager, the 
Legal Officer and other interested parties then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
Members called back the Legal Officer for clarification on the wording of their 
decision. 
 
Chris White from the Noise Control Team, the Licensing Team Manager and 
other interested parties then returned to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the current Designated Premises Supervisor be removed and 
the following amendments and conditions be made to the licence: 
 



4 

• Reduce the hours for licensable activities to 11.00 to 23.00 
hours Sunday to Thursday, and 11.00 to 00.00 hours Friday to 
Saturday. 

• The licence holder will adopt the Challenge 21 policy and 
provide adequate, documented staff training, prior to staff 
being allowed to sell alcohol. 

• A noise limiter shall be installed and the levels shall be set to 
the agreement of the Noise Control Team to prevent noise 
nuisance being caused to the public. 

• The outside areas to the front and rear of the premises must 
not be used by customers after 23.00 hours. 

• Notices shall be displayed internally at exits and externally in 
the outside area of the premises, requesting the public to 
respect the needs of local residents by keeping noise to a 
minimum when using the outside area and when leaving the 
premises. 

• Disposal of waste bottle into external receptacles where the 
noise will be audible to neighbouring properties must not 
occur between 18.00 hours and 10.00 hours. 

 
The above decision was made in the interests of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, with particular regard to the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The representatives were advised that further issues should be reported to the 
Noise Control Team as the first point of call as there was an Abatement Notice 
in Place. 
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 AGREEMENT REACHED FOR AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE: OXJAM, BRAUNSTONE GATE, LEICESTER 
 
The Director (Environmental Services) submitted a report that required 
Members to agree whether a hearing was necessary in relation to an 
application for a new premises licence where full agreement had been reached 
between the applicant and any parties who had made representation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

that it be agreed that a hearing be unnecessary for Oxjam – 
Braunstone Gate, Leicester subject to the following conditions to 
be applied to the licence, agreed between the applicant and 
Noise Control Team: 
 

• All busking be non-amplified. 
 

• The main stage and Biscuit Tin Sound System are to finish at 
20.30 hours. 

 

• Noise levels are to be checked by organisers, particularly from 



5 

the Biscuit Tin Sound System and reduced if volume is 
excessive – Advice to be sought from the Noise Control 
Team. 

 

• Local residents to have phone number of organisers on the 
day to call if they have a complaint. 

 

• Letter to go to venues, explaining that they will still have to 
comply with the conditions on their premises licence. 

 

6. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 10.52am. 
 


